RESOLUTION NO. 2022 – 107

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR MAYOR PRO TEM TO EXECUTE THE 5TH AMENDMENT TO THE ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH CROY ENGINEERING, LLC IN THE AMOUNT OF $38,345.00 TO PERFORM SURVEY AND ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR STORMWATER REPAIRS AT CERTAIN LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CITY OF POWDER SPRINGS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES
WHEREAS, the City and Croy Engineering, LLC entered into the Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Services dated as of February 14, 2020; and
WHEREAS, the City has identified capital repairs needed to stormwater infrastructure at 3479 Hollow Stream Trail, 3290 Country Walk Drive, 3121 Nectar Drive, and 3510 Ten Oaks Court and allocated funds from its American Rescue Plan Act grant for this purpose; and 
WHEREAS, Croy Engineering, LLC has the expertise and capacity to perform the needed survey and engineering services in a timely and competent manner to enable the City to solicit bids for these needed capital repairs;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Powder Springs that it approves and authorizes the Mayor or Mayor Pro Tem to execute the 5th Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Services with Croy Engineering, LLC in the amount of $38,345.00 to provide survey and engineering design services for stormwater repairs, subject to review and approval by the City Attorney. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.
SO RESOLVED this 18th day of July, 2022.
Albert Thurman, Mayor







Henry Lust, Council Member








Doris Dawkins, Council Member

Dwayne Green, Council Member

Patrick Bordelon, Council Member






Patricia Wisdom, Council Member
ATTEST:  

________
_______

     Kelly Axt, City Clerk
1

